
No. 10-17895

United States Court of Appeals
Ninth Circuit

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND POWER
DISTRICT, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of
Arizona, HEADWATERS RESOURCES, INC., a Utah corporation

Appellants

v.

REYNOLD R. LEE, CASEY WATCHMAN, WOODY LEE, PETERSON
YAZZIE, EVELYN MEADOWS, HONORABLE HERB YAZZIE,
HONORABLE LOUISE G. GRANT, HONORABLE ELEANOR SHIRLEY,
LEONARD THINN, and SARAH GONNIE

Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
CASE No. CV 08-8028-JAT

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Philip R. Higdon (#003499)
Rhonda L. Barnes (#023086)
Jessica J. Berch (#026198)
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 351-8000

Attorneys for Appellees Reynold R. Lee, Casey Watchman, Woody Lee,
Peterson Yazzie, Evelyn Meadows, Honorable Herb Yazzie,
Honorable Louise G. Grant, and Honorable Eleanor Shirley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Issue Presented	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT THE NAVAJO NATION MUST BE JOINED PURSUANT TO RULE 19	12
A. Standard of Review	13
B. The Navajo Nation is a Nonparty Required to be Joined if Feasible Pursuant to Rule 19(a).....	13
1. The District Court Cannot Accord Complete Relief Among the Existing Parties.	14
2. The Nation Has an Interest in the Dispute, and Disposing of the Case in the Nation’s Absence Will Impair its Interest.....	15
3. Disposition in the Nation’s Absence Subjects SRP to a Substantial Risk of Incurring Inconsistent Obligations	21
C. The Navajo Nation Cannot be Joined as a Party Because it Enjoys Sovereign Immunity.....	23
D. This Action Cannot Proceed in Equity and Good Conscience Without the Navajo Nation.....	23
1. Judgment Rendered in the Nation’s Absence Will Prejudice the Nation	25
2. The Prejudice to the Nation Cannot Be Lessened	26
3. Relief in the Nation’s Absence Will Not be Adequate	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
4. SRP Has an Adequate Alternative Forum	31
II. THIS IS NOT AN <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> CASE.....	31
A. SRP’s Cases Do Not Support Its Position that Parties to a Contract Are Not Required to Be Joined	35
B. Even SRP Concedes that this Case Involves Contract Interpretation	37
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Service	41
Certificate of Compliance	42
Statement of Related Cases.....	43

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Aspaas</i> , 77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 26
<i>Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	27, 36
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Ex Parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	27
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	15, 29
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 821 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1987)	15, 29
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	27, 36
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)	passim

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)27

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....passim

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....28

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians,
862 F. Supp. 995 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....18

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....11

Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt,
18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)31

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt,
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....27

Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....24, 30

Shermoen v. United States,
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)14, 29, 33, 35

Sorenson v. Mink,
239 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001)28

South Dakota v. Bourland,
949 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1991)35

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)27

Thomas v. United States,
189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999)36

United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.,
100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)16, 30

<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Young v. Regence Blueshield</i> , 2009 WL 1604524 (W.D. Wash. June 4, 2009)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17A <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4232	22, 32
7C C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4232 (3d ed. 2010 update)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)(3).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	passim
Circuit Rule 28-2.2.....	1
